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2005 WISCONSIN ACT 172

AN ACT torepeal 102.60 (9)o renumber and amend 20.445(1) (ha), 20.445 (1) (hb), 20.445 (1) (hp), 102.60
(intro.),102.60 (1), 102.60 (2), 102.60 (3) and 102.60t@mend 20.445 (1)t), 102.03 (1) (c) 3., 102.04 (2m),
102.11(1) (intro.), 102.16 (1m) (b), 102.16 (2m) (c), 102.16 (2m) (g), 102.17 (1) (h), 102.17 (4), 102.18 (1) (bg) 2.,
102.18(1) (bp), 102.23 (5), 102.28 (8), 102.29 (1), 102.31 (7), 102.32 (6) (b), 102.32 (6m), 102.33 (2) (a), 102.33
(2) (b) (intro.), 102.33 (2) (b) 1., 102.33 (@) 2., 102.33 (2) (b) 4., 102.33 (2) (c), 102.35 (1), 102.42 (2) (b), 102.44
(1) (intro.), 102.44 (1) (intro.), 102.44 (1) (a), 102.44 (1) (b), 102.49 (5) (a), 102.49 (5) (e), 102.59 (2), 102.60 (title),
102.60(5) (a), 102.60 (5) (b), 102.60 (6), 102.60 (7), 102.60 (8), 102.61 (1), 1a2xf1c), 102.62, 102.65 (1),
102.66(1), 102.66 (2), 102.75 (2), 102.75 (4), 102.81 (1) (a), 102.81 (2), 102.87 (4) and 1037 8(#xl and
recreate102.44 (1) (a) and 102.44 (1) (b); a@ndatreate 25.17 (1) (zd), 102.13 (2) (c), 102.17 (1) (d) 4., 102231),
102.33(2) (d), 102.42 (1m) (title), 102.425, 102.43 (9), 102.75 (1m), 102.80 (1m) and 814.75 (24m) of the statutes;
relating to: making various changes in the workatompensation lgwequiring the exercise of rule—-making author
ity, and making appropriations.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in 20.445(1) (rb) Workers compensatiopperations
senate and assembly, do enact as follows: fund; contracts. Al From the workes compensation

operationdund, allmoneys receiveth connection with

SecTioN 1.20.445 (1) (ha) of the statutes is reaum contractsentered intainder s. 102.31 (7) for the purpose
bered20.445 (1) (ra) and amended to read: of carrying out those contracts.

20.445(1) (ra) Workers compensation operations. SecTioN 3. 20.445(1) (hp) of the statutes is renum
TFhefund; administration.From the workés compensa bered20.445 (1) (rp) and amended to read:
tion operations fund, themounts in the schedule for the 20.445(1) (rp) UninsuredWbrker’s compensation
administratiorof the workets compensation prograoy operationsfund; uninsued employers grgram; admin
thedepartment. All moneys received under ss. 102.28 (2)istration. From the-moneysreceivathders—102.75
(b) and 102.75 for the departmentictivities and not  worker'scompensation operations furide amounts in
appropriatedinder par{hp) (rp) shall be credited to this  the schedule for the administration of ss. 102.28 (4) and
appropriation.From this appropriation, an amount not to 102.80to 102.89.
exceed $5,000 may be expended each fiscal year for pay  SecTion 4. 20.445 (1) (t)of the statutes is amended

mentof expenses for travel and resealgtthe council toread:

onworkers compensation. 20.445(1) (t) Work injury supplemental benefit fund.
SecTioN 2. 20.445(1) (hb) of the statutes is renum  All moneys paid into the work injury supplemental bene

bered20.445 (1) (rb) and amended to read: fit fund under ss. 102.35 (1), 102.402.49-and102.59,

* Section 9911, WisconsIN STaTUTES 2003—-04 : BEctive date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].
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102.60.and 102.75 (2)o be used for the disclyg of lia than$30 and, for permanent partial disability for injuries
bilities payable undess. 102.44 (1), 102.49, 102.59, occurringon-or-after January-1,-2002-and-before-Janu
102.63,102.64 (2)and 102.66. ary-1. 2003, not more- than-$318, resulting-in-a-maximum
SecTioN 5. 25.17 (1) (zd) of the statutes is created to compensationrate-of $212, for permanent partial-disabil
read: ity-forinjuries-occurring-on-or-after January 1, 20818]
25.17(1) (zd) Worker’s compensation operations beforeJanuary-1,-2004-not-more-than-$333,resulting in
fund (s. 102.75). a-maximum-compensation-rate-of $222, for permanent
SectioNn 6. 102.03 (1) (c) 3. of the statutes is parﬂaLd%abm%yieLmjune&oeeumng@%wanuary
amendedo read:
102.03(1) (c) 3. An employee is not performisgr r&s&ﬁngha#naﬁmume@mpensaﬁgn%%z&gand,
vice growing out of and incidental to his her employ for-permanent partial- disability-forinjuries-occurring on
ment while going to or from employment in a private or orafter January-1,2005;-and-before January 1, 2006, not
groupor employer—sponsored car pool, van pool, com morethan-$363,resulting-in-a-maximum-compensation

muter bus serviceor other ride—sharing program in rateof$2420n or after the ééctive date of thisubsee
which the employee participates voluntarily and the sole tion .... [revisor inserts date], and before Janua@00y,
purposeof which is the mass transportation of employees not more than $378, resulting ammaximum compensa

to and from employment. An employee is not performing tion rate of $252, and, for permanent patrtial disability for
servicegrowing out of and incidental to employment injuriesoccurring on or after January 1, 2007, not more
while engaging in a program, event,activitydesigned  than$393, resulting in a maximum compensation céte
to improve thephysical well-being of the employee, $262 Between such limits the average weeddynings
whetheror not the program, event, or activigylocated shallbe determined as follows:

on the employés premises, if participation in the pro SecTion 9. 102.13 (2) (c) of the statutes is created to

gram, event,or activity is voluntary and the employee read:

receiveno compensation for participation. 102.13(2) (c) If an injured employee has a period of
SecTioN 7. 102.04 (2m) of the statutes is amended to temporarydisability that exceeds 3 weeks or a permanent

read: disability or if the injured employee has undene sur

102.04 (2m) A temporary help agency is the geryto treat his or her injurpther than sgery to correct
employer of an employee whom the temporary help ahernia, the department may by rodguire the insurer
agencyhas placed with or leased to another employer thator self-insured employer to submit to the department a
compensatethe temporary help agency for the employ final report of theemployees treating practitioner A
ee’sservices. A temporary help agency is liable under s. treatingpractitioner may chge a reasonabfee for the
102.03for all compensation and other paymeauagable completionof the final report, but may not require pre
underthis chapter to or with respect tieat employee,  paymenibf that fee.An insurer or self-insured employer
including any payments required under s. 102.16 (3), thatdisputes the reasonableness of a feegelasiorthe
102.18(1) (b) or (bp), 102.22 (1), 102.35 (3), 102.57, completionof a treatment practitionsrfinal report may
102.60. Except as permitted under s. 102.29, a temporarysubmitthat dispute téhe department for resolution under
helpagency may not seek or receive reimbursement froms. 102.16 (2).

anotheremployer for any payments made as a resfult Section 10. 102.16 (1m) (b) of the statutes is
thatliability. amendedo read:

SecTion 8. 102.11 (1) (intro.) of the statutes is 102.16 (Im) (b) If an insurer or self-insured
amendedo read: employerconcedes by compromise under sub. (1) or stip

102.1 (1) (intro.) The average weekly earnings for ulationunder s. 102.18 (1) (a) that timsurer or self-in
temporarydisability, permanent total disabilitpr death suredemployer is liable under this chapter for any treat
benefitsfor injury in each calendar year on or after Janu mentprovided to an injured employee by a health service
ary 1, 1982shall be not less than $30 nor more than the provider,but disputes the necessity of the treatment, the
wagerate that results in a maximum compensataie departmentmay include in its order confirming tioem
of 110% 110 percenbf the states average weekly earn  promise or stipulation a determination as to the necessity
ings as determined under s. 108.05 as of June 80eof of the treatment or the department may nptfydirect
previousyear-except-that the-average-weeklgrnings theinsurer or self-insured employer to natifiye health
for-temporary-disabilitypermanent-total-disabilitor serviceprovider under sub. (2m) (b) that the necessity of
deathbenefits forinjuries-occurring-on-orafter January 1, thetreatment is in dispute. The department shall apply
2006;shall-be-not-morthan-the-wage rate that results in  the standardpromulgated under sub. (2m) (g) in deter

mining necessity of treatment under tiparagraph. In

casesn which no standards promulgated under sub. (2m)

aseﬁJun%%@f—th&prem@us-yeafhe averagweekly (9) apply the department shall find the facts regarding
earningdor permanent partial disability shall be not less necessityof treatment.
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SectioNn 11. 102.16 (2m) (c) ofthe statutes is
amendedo read:

102.16(2m) (c) Before determining under this sub
sectionthe necessity dfeatment provided for an injured
employeewho claims benefits under this chaptére
departmenshall obtain avritten opinion on the necessity

_3_

2005Wisconsin Act 172

102.17(1) (h) The contents of certified repoxs$
investigationmade by industrial safety specialistho
are employed, contracted, or otherwise secured by the
departmentind available for cross—examination, served
uponthe parties 15 days prior to hearing, shall constitute
prima facie evidence as to matter contained in those

of the treatment in dispute from an expert selected by thereports. A report described in this paragraph that is

department.Before determining under sub. (1m) (b) or
5.102.18 (1) (bg) 2. the necessitlytreatment provided
for an injured employee who clairbgnefits under this
chapterthe department malgut is not required to, obtain
suchan expert opinion. d'qualify as arexpert, a person

mustbe licensed to practice the same health care profes

sionas the individuahealth service provider whose treat
mentis under review and must either be perfornsaeg
vices for an impartial healthcare services review

admittedor received into evidence by the department
constitutesubstantial evidence under s. 102.23 (6) as to
the matter contained in the report.

SecTion 15. 102.17 (4) of the statutes is amentizd
read:

102.17(4) FheExcept as provided in this subsection,
theright of anemployee, the employeslegal represen
tative, or a dependent to proceed under this section shall
notextend beyond 12 years from the date of the injury or

organizatioror be a member of an independent panel of jeathor from the date thatompensation, other than

expertsestablished by the department under (far The
standardpromulgated under pgig) shall be applied by

anexpert in rendering an opinion as to necessity of-treat

treatmenbr burial expenses, was last paid, or would have
beenlast payable if no advancement were made, which
everdate is latest. In the case of occupational disease,

mentunder this paragraph and by the department in ., matic injury resulting in the loss or total impairment

determiningnecessity of treatment under tharagraph.

In cases in which no standards promulgated under sub

(2m) (g) apply the departmersthall find the facts regard
ing necessity of treatmentThe department shall adopt
the written opinion of the expert as the departrent’
determinatioron the issues covered in the writtgpin
ion, unless thénealth service provider or the insurer or
self-insurecemployerpresent clear and convincing writ
tenevidence that the expertpinion is in error

SecTion 12. 102.16 (2m) (g) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

102.16(2m) (g) The department shall promulgate
rules establishing procedures and requirementgter
necessityof treatment dispute resolution processler
this subsection, including rulesetting the fees under par
() and rules establishing standards for determittieg
necessityof treatment provided to an injuredhployee.

of a hand or any part of the rest of the arm proximal to the
handor of a foot or any part of thest of the leg proximal

to the foot, any loss of vision, aany permanent brain
injury;; oranya traumatidnjury causing the need for an
artificial spinal disc ora total or partial knee or hip
replacementthere shall be natatute of limitations,
exceptthatbenefits or treatment expense for an oceupa
tional diseasdoecoming due after 12 years from the date
of injury or death or last payment of compensation shall
be paid from the work injury supplemental benéfind
unders. 102.65 and in the manner provided ihG2.66
andbenefits or treatment expense for a traumatic injury
becomingdue after 12 years from that date shall be paid
by the employer or insurerPayment of wages by the
employerduring disability or absence from wotk
obtaintreatment shall be deemed payment of compensa

Therules establishing those standards shall, to the-great!ion for the purpose of this section if the emploeew
estextent possible, be consistent with Minnesota rules ©f the émployes condition and its alleged relation to the

5221.60100 5221.8900, as amended to January 1, 2006.€mployment.

Beforethe department may ameti@ rules establishing

Section 16. 102.18 (1) (bg) 2. of the statutes is

thosestandards, the department shall establish an advi @mendedo read:

sorycommittee under 227.13 composed of health care
providersproviding treatment under s. 102.42amvise
the department and the council on worlsecompensa
tion on amending those rules

SecTioN 13.102.17 (1) (d) 4. of the statutesieated
toread:

102.17(1) (d) 4. A reporbr record described in subd.

102.18(1) (bg) 2. If the department finds under.par
(b) that anemployer or insurance carrier is liable under
this chapter for any treatment provided to an injured
employeeby ahealth service providgbut that the neces
sity of the treatment is in dispute, the department may
includein its order under patb) a determinatioas to the
necessityof the treatment or the department may nptify

1.,2., or 3. that is admitted or received into evidence by or direct the employer or insurance carrier to notlig
the department constitutes substantial evidence under shealthservice provider under s. 102.16 (2m) (b) that the

102.23(6) as to the matterontained in the report or
record.

necessity of the treatment is in dispute. The department
shall apply the standards promulgated under s. 102.16

SecTioN 14.102.17 (1) (h) of the statutes is amended (2m) (g) in determining necessity of treatment urtties

to read:

paragraph.In casesn which no standards promulgated
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unders. 102.16 (2m) (g) applthe department shall find
thefacts regarding necessity of treatment.

SectioNn 17. 102.18 (1) (bp) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

102.18(1) (bp) TFhe departmentmay-include-a-pen
alty-in-an-award-to-an-employee-iflftthe department
determineghat the i i
pensionof-termination-of-or-failuremployer or insur
ancecarrier suspended, terminated, or faitedmake
paymentsor failure failed to report_aninjury resulted
from as a result ofmalice or bad faith, the department
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maintainan action in tort against any other party for such
injury or death, hereinafter referred to as a 3rd party; nor
shallthe making of a claim by any such person against a
3rd party for damages by reason of an injury to which ss.
102.03to 102.64 are applicable, or the adjustment of any
suchclaim, afect the right of the injured employeetbe
employee’sdependents to recover compensation. The
employeror compensation insurer who shall have paid or
is obligated to pay a lawful claim under this chapter shall
havethe same right to make claim or maintain an action
in tort against any other party for such injury or death. If

may include a Denaltv in an award to an emDIOVee for thedepartment pays or is Ob“gated to pay a claim under

eachevent or occurrence of malice or bad faitthis pen
alty is the exclusive remedy against an employersur
ancecarrier for malice or bad faith. _If this penalty is
imposedfor an event or occurrence of malice or bad faith

s.102.81 (1), the department shall also have the right to
maintain an action in tort against any otparty for the
employee’snjury or death. Howeveeachshall give to
the other reasonable notice aopportunity to join in the

thatcauses a payment that is due an injured employee tomakingof such claim or the instituting @i action and

be delayed in violation of s. 102.22 (1) or overdue in
violation of s.628.46 (1), the department may not also
orderan increased payment under102.22 (1) or the
paymentof interest under s. 628.46 (1Jhe department
may award an amount-whithatit considers just, not to
exceedhe lesser of 200200 percentf total compensa
tion due or-$15,00830,000 for each event or occurrence
of malice or bad faith The department may assess the
penalty against the employethe insurance carrier or
both. Neither the employer nor the insurance carrier is
liable to reimburse the other for the penalty amount. The
departmentnay, by rule, define actions whiatkemon
stratemalice or bad faith.

SecTion 18. 102.23 (5) of the statutes is amentizd
read:

102.23(5) Fhe-commencement dfhen anaction
for review -shall-not-relieve-the-employer-from-paying
compensatioras—directed,-when-such-actiomvolves

only the question of liability

to be represented by counsel. If a party entitlatbtace
cannotbe found, the department shall become the agent
of suchparty for the giving of a notice as required in this
subsectiorand the notice, when given to the department,
shallinclude an didavit setting forth the facts, including
the steps taken to locate such parBach shall havan
equalvoice in the prosecution shid claim, and any dis
putesarising shall be passed upon by the cteffore
whomthe case is pending, and if aotion is pending,
thenby a court of record or by the department. If notice
is given as provided in thisubsection, the liability of the
tort—feasoshall be determined as to all parties having a
right to make claimand irrespective of whether or not all
partiesjoin in prosecuting such claim, the proceeds of
suchclaim shall be divided as follows: Afteleducting
the reasonable cost of collectiomne-third of the
remaindershall in any event be paitb the injured

as between the employer and employeeor the employes’ personal representative or

oneor more insurance companies or as between severaptherperson entitled to bring action. Out of the balance

insurancecompanies, a party that has beettered by the
departmentthe commission, or a court to pay compensa
tion is not relieved from paying compensation as ordered

SecTioN 19. 102.28 (8) of the statutes is amentted
read:

102.28(8) SELF-INSUREDEMPLOYERSLIABILITY FUND.
The moneys paid into the state treasury under sub. (7)
togethemwith all accrued interest, shall constituteepa
rate nonlapsible fund designated # -‘self-insured
employerdiability fund”. Moneysin the fund may be
expendednly as provided in s. 20.445 () and may
not be used for an other purpose of the state.

SecTioN 20. 102.29 (1) of the statutes is amentted
read:

102.29(1) The making of a claim for compensation
againstan employer or compensation insurer for the
injury or death of an employee shall ndeat the right
of the employee, the employsgiersonal representative,

remainingthe employefinsurance carrieor, if applica

ble, uninsured employers fund shallreenbursed for all
paymentsmade by it, or which it may be obligated to
makein the future, under this chaptexceptthat it shall

not be reimbursed foany payments-of-increased-com
pensatiormade or to be made under s. 102.18 (1) (bp),

,102.22,102.35 (3), 102.570r 102.60. Any balance

remainingshall bepaid to the employee or the employ
ee’'spersonal representative or other person entitled to
bring action. Ifboth the employee or the employepér
sonal representative or other person entitled to bring
action, and the employercompensation insureior
departmentjoin in the pressing afaid claim and are rep
resentedy counsel, the attorneys’ fees allowed as a part
of the costs of collectioghall be, unless otherwise agreed
upon,divided between such attorneys as directed by the
courtor by the department. A settlement of any 3rd party
claim shall be void unless said settlement anddise

or other person entitled to bring action, to make claim or tribution of the proceeds thereof is approved by the court
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beforewhom the action is pending and if no action is
pendingthen by a court of record by the department.

SecTioN 21. 102.31 (2m) of the statutes is credied
read:

102.31(2m) (a) A professional employerganiza-
tion or employee leasing ganization that enters into an
employedeasing agreement with a client shall submit to
the department, within 10 working days after thieef
tive date of the agreemeiatreport disclosing the identity
of the client, the ééctive date of the leasing agreement,
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SecTioN 23.102.32 (6) (b) of the statutes is amended
toread:

102.32(6) (b) Subject to pald), if the employer or
the employets insurer concedes liability for an injury
thatresults in permanent disability and if the extent of the
permanentisability can be determined based on a mini
mum permanent disability rating promulgated the
departmenby rule, compensation for permandigabit
ity shall begin within 30 days after the end of the employ
ee’shealing period or the date on which compensation for

andsuch other information as the department prescribes.temporarvdisability ends duto the employes’return to

The notification shall be on a form prescribed by the
departmentind shall include all ahe following infor
mation:

1. The name and mailing address of the professional

employerorganization or employee leasingyanization.

2. The name and mailing addresfsthe workels
compensationinsurance carrier of the professional
employerorganization or employee leasingyanization.

3. The nameand mailing addresses of all clients of
the professional employer ganization or employee
leasingorganization.

(b) If a professional employer ganization or
employedeasing oganizationand client intend to termi

nate an employee leasing agreement, the professional

employerorganization or employee leasingyanization
shallnotify the department no later than 30 days fgoor
thetermination date of the leasing agreement. The notifi

cationto the department shall be on a form prescribed by the

thedepartment.

(c) When an employee leasing agreement is termi
nated, termination of the clierd’ coverage under the
worker’s compensation insurance policy of the prefes
sionalemployer oganization or employee leasingyar
nizationis not efective until 30 days after thgrofes
sional employer oganization or employee leasing
organizationhas given notice of the termination of the
employedeasing agreemeta the department under par
(b), and coverage under thatlicy of the employees pro
viding services to the client und#érat agreement shall
remainin effect until 30 days after the date of that notice.

SecTioN 22. 102.31 (7) of the statutes is amentted
read:

102.31(7) If the department by one or more written

work, whichever is earlier

SecTION 24. 102.32 (6m) of the statutesdamended
toread:

102.32(6m) The department may direct an advance
on a paymenbf unaccrued compensation for permanent
disability or death benefits the department determines
thatthe advance paymeit in the best interest of the
injured employee or the employsedependents. In
directing the advance, the department shall gike
employeror the employers insurer an interest credit
againstts liability. The credit shall be computed-at-7%.
7 percent. An injured employee or dependent may

receiveno more than 3 advance payments per calendar

year
SecTioN 25. 102.33 (2) (a) of the statutes is amended

toread:

102.33(2) (a) Except as provided in pars. (b) and (c),
records of the department, athe records of the com
mission,related to the administration of this chapter are
subject to inspection and copying under s. 19.35 (1).

SecTION 26. 102.33 (2) (b) (intro.) of the statutes is
amended to read:

102.33(2) (b) (intro.) -Netwithstanding—pana)
Exceptas provided in this paragraph and g a record
maintainedby the department or lifie commissioithat
revealsthe identity of an employegho claims workes
compensatiorbenefits, the nature of the employee’
claimedinjury, the employes’ pastor present medical
condition,the extent of the employaeadisability or the
amount, type, or duration of benefits paid to the
employeeor and arecord maintained by the department
that revealsany financial information provided to the

ordersspecifically consents to the issuance of one or departmenby a self-insured employer by an applicant

morecontracts covering onlthe liability incurred on a
constructiorproject and if the construction project owner

for exemption under s. 102.28 (2) (bji®confidential
and not open to public inspection or copying under s.

designatesheinsurance carrier and pays for each such 19.35(1). The department or commissioray deny a

contractthe construction project owner shall reimburse

requestmade under s. 19.35 (1), subject to s. 102.17

the department for all costs incurred by the department in (2m) and (2s), refuse to honor a subpoena issued by an

issuingthe written orders and in ensuring minimum-con
fusionand maximum safety on the construction project.
All_moneys received under th&ibsection shall be
depositedn the workels compensation operations fund
andcredited to th@ppropriation account under s. 20.445

(1) (rb).

attorneyof record in a civil or criminahction or special
proceedingo inspect and copy a recdtht is confiden
tial under this paragraph, unless one of fisiowing
applies:

Section 27. 102.33 (2) (b) 1. of the statutes is
amendedo read:
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102.33(2) (b) 1. The requester is the employd®
is the subject of the recoat an attorney or authorized
agentof that employee. An attorney or authorized agent
of an employee who is the subject of a record shall pro
vide a written authorization for inspection and copying
from the employee if requested by the departmetiter
commission

Section 28. 102.33 (2) (b) 2. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

102.332) (b) 2. The record that is requested contains
confidential information concerning a worker com
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mentunit, an institution of higher education, or a non
profit research @anization for purposes of research and
may release information that is confidential under (&r

to those persons for that purpose if thesd@nsin com
pensation rating bureau authorizes tied¢ase.A gow
ernmentunit, institution of higher education, or nonprofit
researctorganization may not permimspection or dis
closureof any information released to it under this subdi
vision that isconfidential under pafb) unless the depart
ment or commission authorizes that inspection
disclosureand may not permit inspection or disclosure of

pensatiorclaim and the requester is an insurance carrier anyinformationreleased to it under this subdivision that

or employer that is a party tmy workers compensation
claim involving the same employee or an attorney or
authorizedagent of that insurance carrier or employer
exceptthat the department or the commissisnnot
requiredto do arandom search of its records and may
requirethe requester to provide tapproximate date of
theinjury and any other relevaimformation that would
assistthe department or the commissionfinding the
recordrequested. An attorney authorized agent of an
insurancecarrier or employer that is a party to an employ
ee’'sworkers compensation claim shallovide a written
authorizatiorfor inspection and copyinigom the insw

is confidential under parc) unless the department or
commission,and theWisconsin compensation rating
bureauauthorize the inspection or disclosure. A govern
mentunit, institution of higher education, or nonprofit
researclorganization that obtains any confidential irfor
mation under this subdivision for purposes of research
shallprovide the results of that research free of gh#o
the person that released or authorized the release of that
information.

SecTioN 32. 102.35 (1) of the statutes is amentizd
read:

102.351) Every employer and every insurance eom

ancecarrier or employer if requested by the department panythat fails to keep the records or to makertdports

or the commission

SectTioN 29. 102.33 (2) (b) 4. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

102.33(2) (b) 4. A court of competent jurisdictiam
this state orders the department or the commisgon
releasehe record.

SecTioN 30. 102.33 (2) (c) of the statutes is amended
to read:

102.33(2) (c) Notwithstanding-pafa),a A record
maintainedby the department or the commissithrat
containsemployer or insurer information obtainfrdm
the Wisconsin compensation rating bureau under s.
102.31(8) or 626.32 (1) (as confidential and not open

requiredby this chapteor that knowingly falsifies such
recordsor makes false reports shall-forfeiy a work
injury supplemental benefit surclgarto the state oot
less than $10 nor more than $100 for eaébnse. The
departmentnay waive or reduce -a-forfeituseirchage
imposedunderthis subsection if the employer or insur
ancecompany that violated this subsection requests a
waiveror reduction otheforfeituresurchage within 45
daysafter the date on whiahotice ofthe-forfeituresur
chargeis mailed to the employar insurance company
andshows that the violation wakile to mistake or an
absencef information. A surchae imposed under this
subsections due within 90 days after the date on which

to public inspection or copying under s. 19.35 (1) unless noticeof the surchaye is mailed to the employer or insur

the Wisconsin compensation rating bureauthorizes
publicinspection or copying of that information.

SecTioN 31. 102.33 (2) (d)of the statutes is created
to read:

102.33(2) (d) 1. In this paragraph:

a. “Government unit” has the meaniggven in s.
108.02(17) and also includes a corresponding unit in the
governmenbf another state or a unit tife federal gov
ernment.

b. “Institution ofhigher education” has the meaning
givenin s. 108.02 (18).

c. “Nonprofit research gianization” means an ga-
nizationthat is exempt from federal income tamder
section501 (a) of the Internal Revenue Code and whose
missionis to engage in research.

ancecompany Interest shall accrue @mounts that are
not paid when due at the rate of 1 percentrpenth. All
surchargesand interest payments received unties
subsection shall be deposited in the fund established
unders. 102.65.

SecTioN 33. 102.42 (1m) (title) of the statutés
createdo read:

102.42 (1m) (title) LIABILITY FOR UNNECESSARY
TREATMENT.

SecTioN 34.102.42 (2) (b) of the statutes is amended
to read:

102.42(2) (b) The employer is liable for the expense
of reasonable traved obtain treatment at the same rate
asis provided for state fi€ers andemployees under s.
20.916(8). The employer is not liable for the expense of

2. The department or the commission may release unreasonabl&avel to obtain treatment.

informationthat is confidential under pgb) to a govern

SecTioN 35.102.425 of the statutes is created to read:
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102.425 Prescription and nonprescription drug
treatment. (1) DeriNniTiONs. In this section:
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in stock on the day on which the brand name drugis dis
pensedplusthe dispensing fee under sub. (3) (a) 2. and

(a) “Dispense” has the meaning given in s. 450.01 anyapplicable taxes under sub. (3) (ajttat would be

).

(b) “Drug” has the meaning given in s. 450.01 (10).

(c) “Drug product equivalent” has the meaning given
ins. 450.13 (1).

(d) “Nonprescription drug productias the meaning
givenin s. 450.01 (13m).

payablefor that drug product equivalent.

2. The employee shall be liable in an amount equal
to the difference between the amount for which the
employeror insurer is liable under subd. 1. and an amount
equal to the average wholesale price, as determined under
sub. (3) (a) 1., of the brand name drug on the day on which

(e) “Pharmacist” has the meaning given in s. 450.01 the brand name drug is dispensed, plus any applicable

(15).
(f) “Practitioner” has the meaning givens. 450.01
7).

taxesunder sub. (3) (a) 3. that are paydblethat brand
namedrug.
(3) LiABILITY OF EMPLOYER OR INSURER. (&) The

(g9) “Prescription” has the meaning given in s. 450.01 liability of an employer or insurer for the cost of a-pre

(19).

(h) “Prescription drug” has the meaning given in s.
450.01(20).

(i) “Prescription order” has the meaning given in s.
450.01(21).

(2) SUBSTITUTION OFDRUGPRODUCTEQUIVALENTS. (@)

scriptiondrug dispensed under sub. (2) for outpatient use
by an injured employee is limited to the sum of all of the
following:

1. The average wholesale prioéthe prescription
drugas of the date on which the prescription drug is dis
pensedas quoted in the American Druggist BBeok,

Except as provided in pars. (b) and (c), when a drug-is pre publishedby Hearst Corporation, Inc. or its successor

scribedto treat an injury for which an employer or insurer
is liable under this chaptahe pharmacist guractitioner
dispensinghe drug shall substitute a drug product equiv
alent in place of the prescribed drug if all of the following
apply:

1. In the professional judgment of the dispensing
pharmacisbr practitionerthe drug product equivalent is
therapeuticallyequivalent to the prescribed drug.

2. The chage for the drug produ@&quivalent is less
thanthe chage for the prescribed drug.

(b) A pharmacist opractitioner may not substitute a
drugproduct equivalent under pda) in place of a pre
scribeddrug if any of the following apply:

1. The prescribedrug is a single-source patented
drugfor which there is no drug product equivalent.

2. The prescriber determines that the prescribed drug

is medically necessary and indicatkat no substitution
may be made for that prescribédug by writing on the
faceof the prescription order dn the case of prescrip
tion order that is transmitted electronicalby designat
ing in electronic format the phrase “No substitutions” or
“Dispenseas written”or words of similar meaning or the
initials “N.S.” or “D.A.W.”

(c) Unlesspar (b) applies, if an injured employee

in the Drug ©pics Red Book, published by Medical Eco
nomicsCompanyInc. orits successpwhichever is less.

2. A dispensing fee of $3 per prescription order
which shall be payable for afirescription drugs dis
pensedunder sub. (2) regardless of the locatfoom
which the prescription druig dispensed, but which shalll
be payable only to a pharmacist who dispensepthe
scriptiondrug.

3. Any state or federal taxes that may be applicable
to the prescription drug dispensed.

(b) In addition to the liability under pafa), an
employeror insurer is also liable for reimbursement to an
injured employee for all out—-of-pocket expenses
incurredby the injured employee in obtaining the pre
scriptiondrug dispensed.

(c) A billing statement submitted to an employer or
insurerfor a prescription drug dispensed under sub. (2)
shall include the national drug code number of the pre
scription as listed in the nationalrug code directory
maintainedby thefederal food and drug administration
and shall state separately the price of the prescription
drugand the dispensing fee.

(4) LiaBILITY OFEMPLOYEE. (&) Except as provided
in par (b), a pharmacist or practitioner who dispenses a

requestghat a specific brand name drug be used to treatprescriptiondrug under sub. (2) tan injured employee

theemployees injury, the pharmacist or practitioner €is
pensingthe prescription shall dispense the spedifand

may not collect, or bring an action to collect, from the
injuredemployee any chge that ign excess of the liahil

namedrug as requested. If a specific brand name drug isity of the injured employee under sub. (2) Zc)or the

dispensedinder this paragraph, the employeirmurer

andthe employee shall share the cost of the prescription

asfollows:

1. The employeror insurer shall be liable in an
amountequal to the average wholesale pricedeter
mined under sub. (3) (a) 1., of the lowest-priced drug

liability of the employer or insurer under sub. (3) (a).
(b) If an employer denies or disputes liability the
costof a drug prescribed to an injured employee under
sub.(2), the pharmacist or practitioner who dispensed the
drugmay collect, or bring aaction to collect, from the
injured employee the cost of the prescription drug dis

productequivalent that the pharmacist or practitioner has pensedsubject to the limitations specified in sub. (@)
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(5) NONPRESCRIPTIONDRUG PRODUCTS. The liability
of an employer or insurer for the cost of a nonprescription
drugproduct used to trean injured employee is limited
to the usual and customary charto the general public
for the nonprescription drug product.

SecTioN 36. 102.43(9) of the statutes is created to
read:

102.43(9) Temporary disabilityduring which com
pensationshall be payable for loss of earnings, shall
include the period during which an employee could
returnto a restricted type of work during the healing
period,unless any of the following apply:

(a) Suitable employment that is within the physical
andmental limitations of the employee is furnished to the
employeeby the employer or some other employEor
purpose®f this paragraph, if the employer some other
employermakes a good faith f&fr of suitableemploy
mentthat iswithin the physical and mental limitations of
theemployee and ihe employee refuses without reason
able cause to accept thafienf the employee is considered
to have returned to work as of the date of theradtthe
earningghat the employee would have received but for
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to an employee under s. 102.66, shall be paidhiey
departmentout of the fund created under s. 102.65.
Thesesupplemental benefits shakk paid only for weeks
of disability occurring after January 19821987 and
shall continue during the period of such total disability
subsequenb that date.

SecTion 38. 102.44 (1) (intro.) of the statutes, as
affectedby 2005 Visconsin Act .... (this act), is amended
to read:

102.44(1) (intro.) Notwithstanding any other previ
sion of this chapterevery employee who is receiving
compensationinder this chapter fggermanent total dis
ability or continuougemporary total disability more than
24 months after the date of injury resulting from an injury
which occurred prior to January 1,-198987 shall
receivesupplemental benefits which shall be payable in
thefirst instance by the employer or the emplayé@nsur
ancecarrier or in the case of benefits payable to an
employeeunder s. 102.66, shall be paid by thepart
mentout of the fund created under s. 102.65. These sup
plementabenefits shall be paid only for weeks of disabil
ity occurring after January 1,-198089 and shall

therefusal. In case of a dispute as to the extent of ancontinueduring the period of sudiotal disability subse

employee’sphysical or mentdimitations or as to what
employmentis suitable within those limitations, the
employeemay file an application under s. 102.17 and ss.
102.17to 102.26 shall apply

(b) The employes’employment with the employer
hasbeen suspended or terminated due to the empfoyee’
allegedcommission of a crime, the circumstances of
which are substantially related tbat employment, and
the employee has been ajped with the commission of
that crime. If theemployee is not found guilty of the
crime, compensation for temporary disability shall be
payablein full.

(c) The employes employment with themployer
hasbeen suspended or terminated due to the empfoyee’
violation of the employés policy concerning employee
drug use during the period whehe employee could
returnto a restricted type of work during the healing
period. Compensation for temporadysability may be
deniedunderthis paragraph only if prior to the date of
injury the employés policy concerning employee drug
usewas established in writing and regularly enforbgd
theemployer

SectioN 37. 102.44 (1)(intro.) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

102.44(1) (intro.) Notwithstanding any other previ
sion of this chapterevery employee who is receiving
compensatiomnder this chapter fgrermanent total dis
ability or continuougemporary total disability more than
24 months after the date of injury resulting from an injury
which occurred prior to-May-13,-198nuary 1, 1985
shallreceive supplemental benefits which shall be pay
ablein the first instance by the employer or graploy
er'sinsurance carrieor in the case of benefits payable

quentto that date.

SecTioN 39. 102.44 (1) (a) of the statutes is amended
toread:

102.44(1) (a) If suchemployee is receiving the maxi
mumweekly benefits ireffect at the time of the injury
the supplemental benefit for a week of disability oecur
ring after-March-30,-200the effective date of this para
graph.... [revisor inserts datehall be an amount which,
whenadded tdhe regular benefit established for the case,
shallequal-$233%321

SecTIioN 40.102.44 (1) (a) of thetatutes, as fafcted
by 2005 Wsconsin Act .... (this act), is repealed and rec
reatedto read:

102.44(1) (a) If suchemployee is receiving the maxi
mumweekly benefits ireffect at the time of the injury
the supplemental benefit for a week of disability oecur
ring after January 1, 2007, shall be an amount which,
whenadded tdahe regular benefit established for the case,
shallequal $338.

SecTION 41. 102.44 (1) (b) of the statutes is amended
toread:

102.44(1) (b) If suchemployee is receiving a weekly
benefitwhich is lesghan the maximum benefit which
wasin effect on the date of thiejury, the supplemental
benefitfor a week of disability occurring after-Mar&h,
2004 the efective date of this paragraph .... [revisor
insertsdate] shall be an amount digient to bring the
total weekly benefits to the same proportion-of $3331
asthe employes weekly benefit bears to the maximum
in effect on the date of injury

SecTION 42.102.44 (1) (b) of thetatutes, as f&fcted
by 2005 Wsconsin Act .... (this act), is repealed and rec
reatedto read:
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102.44(1) (b) If suchemployee is receiving a weekly
benefitwhich is lesghan the maximum benefit which
wasin effect on the date of thiajury, the supplemental
benefitfor a week of disability occurring after January
2007, shall be an amount didient to bring the total
weekly benefits to the samgroportion of $338 as the
employee’sweekly benefit bears to the maximum in
effecton the date of injury

SecTioN 43.102.49 (5) (a) of the statutes is amended
to read:

102.49(5) (a) In eachcase of injury resulting in
deaththe employer or insurer shall pay itihe state trea
surythe sum o0f-$10,00$20,000

SecTioN 44. 102.49 (5) (e) of the statutes is amended
to read:

102.49(5) (e) Theadjustments in-compensation
liability provided in ss. 102.57, 102.%8)d 102.60 daot
applyto payments made under this section.

SecTioN 45. 102.59 (2) of the statutes is amentted
read:

102.5912) In the case of the loss of the total impair
mentof a hand, arm, foot, legr eye, the employer shall
pay-$10,000$20,000into the state treasuryrhe payment

shallbe made in all such cases regardless of whether th

employeeor the employee’dependent or personal repre
sentativecommences action agairstrd party as pro
videdin s. 102.29.

SecTioN 46. 102.60 (title) of the statutes is amended
to read:

102.60 (title) Minor illegally employed,—com-

SecTioN 47. 102.60 (intro.) of the statutes is renum
bered102.60 (1m) (intro.) and amended to read:

102.60(1m) (intro.) Whenthe injury is sustained by
aminor who isillegally employed, the employén addi
tion to payingcompensation awvage loss under sub. (6)
to the minorand death benefits to the dependenthef
minor, shall-be-as-fellowpay the following amounts into
the statetreasury for deposit in the fund established
unders. 102.65

SecTioN 48. 102.60 (1) of the statutes is renumbered
102.60(1m) (a) and amended to read:

102.60(1m) (a) -DoubleAn amount equal tehe
amountotherwiserecoverable byhe injured employee,
but not to exceed $7,500f the injured employee is a
minor of permit ageand at the time of the injury is
employedrequired, siéred,or permitted to work with
out a written permit issued-pursuantuaderch. 103,
exceptas provided in-sub.{(ars. (b) to (d)

SecTioN 49. 102.60 (2) of the statutes is renumbered
102.60(1m) (b) and amended to read:

102.60(1m) (b) Freble An amount equal to double
the amount -otherwiserecoverable _by the injured
employee,but not to exceed $15,00F the injured
employeds a minor of permit agendat the time of the
injury is employed, required, dafed, or permitted to
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work without a permit in any place eimployment or at
any employmentn or for which the department acting
underauthority-ofch. 103, has adopted a written resolu
tion providing that permits shall not be issued.

SecTioN 50. 102.60 (3) of the statutes is renumbered
102.60(1m) (c) and amended to read:

102.60(1m) (c) Treble An amount equal to double
the amount -otherwiserecoverable by the injured
employee,but not to exceed $15,00@, the injured
employeds a minor of permit agandat the time of the
injury is employed, required, dafed, or permitted to
work at prohibited employment.

SecTioN 51.102.60 (4) of the statutes is renumbered
102.60(1m) (d) and amended to read:

102.60(1m) (d) TrebleAn amount equal to double
the amount -otherwiserecoverable by the injured
employee,but not to exceed $15,00G the injured
employeeis a minor under permit age andillegally
employed.

SecTioN 52.102.60 (5) (a) of the statutes is amended
to read:

102.60(5) (a) A permit orcertificate of age that is
unlawfully issued by awfficer specified in ch. 103, or

fhatis unlawfully altered after issuance, without fraud on

the part of the employeshall be-deemedonsiderech
permitwithin-the provisiongor purpose®f thissection.
SecTioN 53. 102.60 (5) (b) of the statutes is amended
to read:
102.6Q(5) (b) If the employer is misled in employing
aminor illegally because dfaudulent written evidence

s.-102.65employeris not required to pay the amounts
specifiedin sub. (1m)

SecTioN 54. 102.60 (6) of the statutes is amentted
read:

102.60(6) If the amount recoverable-under-this-sec
tion by a minor employeéor temporary disability-shall
beis less than the actual loss of wage sustained by the
minor employee, then liability shall exist fer-suttat
lossof wage.

SecTioN 55. 102.60 (7) of the statutes is amentizd
read:

102.60(7) Subsections{1)-to(6)-shdlhis section

doesnot apply to-employeean employeeas defined in
s.102.07 (6),if the agency or publisher-shalstablish

establishedy afirmative proof that at the time dhe
injury the employee was netmployed with the actual or
constructiveknowledge of-suctheagency or publisher
SecTioN 56. 102.60 (8) of the statutes is amentted
read:
102.60(8) Thissection-shaltloesnot apply to liabi
ity arising under s. 102.06 unless the employer sdoght
be chaged knewor should have known that the minor
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wasillegally employed by the contractor or subcontrac
tor.

SecTioN 57. 102.60 (9) of the statutes is repealed.

SecTioN 58. 102.61 (1) of the statutes is amentted
read:

102.61 (1) Subject to subs. (1gand (1m), an
employeewho is entitled to receivand has received
compensatiomnder this chapteand who is entitled to
andis receivinginstructions unde?9 USC 7010 797h
as administered by thestate in which the employee
residesor in which the employee residedthé time of
becomingphysically disabled, shall, in addition to other
indemnity,be paid the actual angkcessary expenses of
travelat the same rate as is provided for stdteest and
employeesunder s. 20.916 (8and, if the employee
receivesnstructions elsewhere than at the placessf

_10_

2005 Senate Bill 474

tion-orincreased-death-benefits-shalbb@bility under
s.102.57 or 102.66 void. In-casdf the employer-shall
havehasbeenadjudged bankrupgr havehasmade an
assignmentor thebenefit of creditors, or if the employer
otherthan an individual-haveasgone oubf business or
havehasbeen dissolvedyr if the employer is corpora
tion, andits charter-havéasbeen forfeited or revoked,
theinsurer shall be liable for the payment-of-increased
compensatiorand-death-benefitthat liability without
judgmentor execution against the employleat without
alteringthe primary liability of the employer

SecTioN 61. 102.65 (1) of the statutes is amentied
read:

102.65(1) The moneypayable to the state treasury
underss._102.35 (1)102.47, 102.49-and.02.59, and
102.6Q together with albccrued interest on those mon

dence,the actual and necessary costs of maintenancegys,and all interest payments received under s. 102.75

duringrehabilitation, subject to the conditions and 4imi
tationsspecified in sub. (1r).

SecTioNn 59. 102.61 (1m)(c) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

102.61(1m) (c) The employer or insurance carrier

(2), shall constitute a-fund-to-be known-as-theofi/
Injury-Supplemental Benefit Fundeparate nonlapsible
fund designated as the work injury supplemental benefit
fund. Moneys in the fund malye expended only as pro
videdin s. 20.445 (1) (t) and may not be used for any other

shallpay thereasonable cost of any services provided for purposeof the state

anemployee by a private rehabilitation counselor under

par.(a) and, subject to the conditions and limitations spe
cified in sub. (1r) (a) to (c) and by rule, if the private reha
bilitation counselor determines that rehabilitative train
ing is necessaryhe reasonable cost of the rehabilitative
training program recommended by that counselor
including the cost oftuition, fees, books;-anchainte
nanceand travel-expenses the same rate as is provided
for state dicers and employees under s. 20.916 [®)t

withstandingthat the department may authorize under s.

102.43(5) a rehabilitative training program that lasts lon
gerthan80 weeks, a rehabilitative training program that
lasts80 weeks or less is presumed to be reasonable.
SecTioN 60. 102.62 of the statutds amended to
read:
102.62 Primary and secondary liability;

unchangeable In case of Ilabllltyiepthemeteasedeom

unders 102 57—er—meluded—m er 102 60 the Ilab|I|ty
of the employer shall be primaand the liability of the
insurancecarrier shall be secondarip-caself proceed

SecTioN 62. 102.66 (1) of the statutes is amentizd
read:

102.66(1) In the event thahere is an otherwise mer
itorious claim for occupational disease,—a—traumatic

hip-replacementand the claim is barred solely by the
statuteof limitations under s. 102.17 (4), the department

may, in lieu of workefs compensation benefitdjrect
paymentfrom the work injurysupplemental benefit fund
unders. 102.65 of such compensation and sueldical
expensesas would otherwise be due, based on the date of
injury, to or on behalf of the injured employee. The bene
fits shallbe supplemental, to the extent of compensation
liability, to any disability or medical benefits payable
from anygroup insurance policy whose premium is paid
in whole or in part by angmployey or under any federal
insuranceor benefit program providing disability or

ings are had before the department for the recovery of medicalbenefits. Death benefits payable under any such
efits grouppolicy do not limit the benefits payable under this

thatliability, the department shall set forth in its award
theamount and order of liability as-hergirovided in this
section Execution shall not be issued againstitiselr
ance carrier to satisfy anjudgment covering—such

increasedompensation-or-increased-death-bengdids

liability until execution has firdteenissued against the

section.

SecTIoN 63. 102.66 (2) of the statutes is amentted
read:

102 66(2) In the case of occupatlonal dlseaseLa trau

handor-any part-of the rest of the-arm-proximal-to the

employerand has been returned unsatisfied as to any parhandor-of a-foot-or-any-part-of thest of the leg-proximal

thereofof that liability Any provision in anynsurance
policy undertaking to guarantee primary liability or to

avoid secondary liability for-such-increased-compensa

to-the foot,-any loss-of vision,-apermanent brain-injury
or-any-injury-causing-the need-for-atotal-orpartial knee
or-hip-replacemengppropriate benefits may be awarded
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from the work injury supplemental benefit fund when the this chapter except penalties and interest due under ss.
statusor existence of the employer or its insurance carrier 102.16(3), 102.18 (1) (b) and (bp), 102.22 (1), 102.35
cannotbe determined or when there is otherwisade (3),102.57, and 102.60 (6)

guateremedy subject to the limitations contained in sub. SecTiON 69. 102.81 (2) of the statutes is amentized
Q). read:

SecTioN 64. 102.75 (1m) of the statutes is creatied 102.81(2) Thedepartment may retain an insurance
read: carrier or insurance service ganization to process,

102.75(1m) Themoneys collected under sub. (1) investigateand pay claims under this section and may
andunder ss. 102.28 (2) and 102.31 (7), together with all obtainexcess ostop—loss reinsurance with an insurance
accruednterest, shall constitute a sepamatalapsible carrierauthorized to do business in this state in an amount
fund designated as the workgrcompensation opera thatthe secretary determines is necessary for the sound
tionsfund. Moneys in the fund may be expended only as operationof the uninsurecemployers fund. In cases
providedin s. 20.445 (1) (ra), (rb), and (rp) and may not involving disputed claims, the department may retain an

be used for any other purpose of the state. attorney to represent the interests of the uninsured
SecTioN 65. 102.75 (2) of the statutes is amentted  employerdund and to make appearances on behalf of the
read: uninsuredemployers fund in proceedings under ss.

102.75(2) Thedepartment shall require that pay 102.16to 102.29. Section20-928.930and subch. IV
mentsfor costs and expenses for each fiscal year shall beof ch. 16 do not apply to an attorney hitedler this sub
made on such dates as the department prescribes by eadection. The chages for the services retained under this
licensedworkers compensation insurance carrier and subsectiorshallbe paid from the appropriation under s.
employerexempted under s. 102.28 (2). Each such pay 20.445(1)-(hp)(rp). The cost of any reinsurance obtained
ment shall be a sum equal tp@portionateshare of the  underthis subsection shall be pdidm the appropriation
annualcosts and expensassessed upon each carrier and unders. 20.445 (1) (sm).
employeras estimated by the department. Interest shall ~ Section 70. 102.87 (4) of the statutes is amentted
accrueon amounts not paid within 90 days after the date read:
prescribedy the department under this subsection atthe  102.87(4) A defendant may make a stipulation of no
rate of 1 percent per month. All interest payments contestby submitting a deposit and a stipulation in the
receivedunder this subsection shall be deposited in the mannermprovided by sub(3) before the court appearance
fund established under s. 102.65. date. The signed stipulation is a plea of no contest and

SecTiON 66. 102.75 (4) of the statutes is amentted submlssmn tcaforfelture plus theqaenalt%ass&%ment
read:

102.754) From the appropriation under s. 20.445 (1) - ' '

(ha) (ra), the department shall allocate the amotimas assessmen&nd costs fees, and surchas |mposed

it collects in application feefsom employers applying  underch. 814 not to exceed the amount of the deposit.

for exemption under s. 102.28 (2) and the annual amount  Section 71. 103.78 (4) of the statutes is amentted

thatit collects from employers that have been exempted read:

unders. 102.28 (2) to fund the activities of the department 103 78(4) IFebI%th%ameunLeﬁeempensauenﬁher

unders. 102.28 (2) (b) and (c). 3 . v
SecTioN 67. 102.80 (1m) of the statutes is credied Agloss asprowded ins. 102 60 (6)—ar:epayable to

read: aminor injuredduring the course of the mirieremploy
102.80(1m) The moneys collected or received under mentor appearance in violation of this section.
sub.(1), together with all accrued interest, shall censti SecTiON 72. 814.75 (24m) of the statutes is created
tute a separate nonlapsible fund designatedhe unin to read:
suredemployers fund. Moneys in the fund mbg 814.75(24m) The work injury supplemental benefit
expendednly as provided in s. 20.445 (1) (sm) and may fund surchage under s. 102.35 (1).
notbe used for any other purpose of the state. SecTioN 73.Nonstatutory provisions.
SecTioN 68. 102.81 (1) (a) of the statutes is amended (1) PERMANENT PARTIAL DISABILITY MAXIMUM COM-
to read: PENSATIONRATE. Notwithstanding section 102.03 (4) of

102.81(1) (a) If an employee of an uninsured thestatutes, the average weekly earnings for permanent
employer, other than an employee who is eligible to partialdisability for injuries occurring on or after January
receivealternative benefits under s. 102(3§ sufers an 1, 2006, and before thefettive date of this subsection
injury for which the uninsured employer is liable under .... [revisor inserts date], shall be noibre than $363,
s.102.03, thedepartment or the departmenteinsurer resultingin a maximum compensation rate$242. If the
shallpay to or on behalf of the injured employee or to the treatmentof section 1021 (1) (intro.) of the statutes
employee’sdependents an amount equal to toen takeseffect on January 2006, this subsection does not
pensatiorowed themby the uninsured employer under apply.
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SecTioN 74.Initial applicability .
(1) REPORTS CONSIDERED SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE.
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(6) PERMANENT DISABILITY PAYMENTS. Thetreatment
of section 102.32 (6) (b) of the statutes first applies to

Thetreatment of section 102.17 (1) (d) 4. and (h) of the compensatioffior permanent disability that becomes due

statutes first applies to a disputed claim in which a final
hearing is held on thefettive date of this subsection.
(2) TrRAuMATIC INJURIES. The treatment odections
102.17(4) and 102.66 (1) and (2) of the statutes first
appliesto benefits or treatment expenses thapasable

onthe efective date of this subsection.

(7) WORK INJURY SUPPLEMENTALBENEFITSFUND SUR-
CHARGES AND ASSESSMENTS. The treatment o$ections
102.35(1) and 102.75 (2) ahe statutes first applies to
surchargesand assessments imposed on tHectfe

onthe efective date of this subsection, regardless of the dateof this subsection.

dateof injury.

(3) MALICE oRBAD FAITH. Thetreatment of section
102.18(1) (bp) of the statutes first applies to events or
occurrence®f malice or bad faith that take placetioé
effective date of this subsection.

(4) COMPENSATION PENDING JUDICIAL REVIEW. The
treatmenbf section102.23 (5) of the statutes first applies
to actions for judiciateview that are commenced under
section102.23 (1) of the statutes on tkfeective date of
this subsection.

(5) PROFESSIONAL EMPLOYER ORGANIZATIONS AND
EMPLOYEE LEASING ORGANIZATION.

(a) The treatment of section 102.31 (2m) (a) of the

statutedirst applies to an employee leasing agreement

whoseeffective date is 10 working days before thieef
tive date of this paragraph.

(b) The treatment of section 102.31 (2m) (b) and (c)
of the statutes first applies to an employee leaaimge
mentwhose termination date is 30 days after thectfe
dateof this paragraph.

(8) TRAVEL FORTREATMENT OR REHABILITATION. The
treatmenbf sections 102.42 (Zp) and 102.61 (1) and
(1m) (c) of the statutes first applies to travel to obtain
treatmenbr rehabilitation thatakes place on thefet-
tive date of this subsection.

(9) PRESCRIPTIONDRUG TREATMENT. The treatment of
section102.425 of the statutes first applies to a drug, as
definedin section 102.425 (1) (b) of the statutes, as
createddy this act, that is prescribed on thieefive date
of this subsection.

SecTion 75.Effective dates. This acttakes dect on
Januaryl, 2006, or on the day after publicatierhich-
ever is laterexcept as follows:

(1) SupPLEMENTAL BENEFITS. The treatment of sec
tion 102.44(1) (intro.) (by &cTion38) of the statutes and
therepealand recreation of section 102.44 (1) (a) and (b)
of the statutes takefett on January 1, 2007.

(2) PERMANENT PARTIAL DISABILITY MAXIMUM COM-
PENSATIONRATE. SEcTION 73 (1) of this act takes &dct
retroactivelyto January 1, 2006.




